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2Chairman of the Board letter & Board Report for the year 202 

 

Dear shareholders, Greetings, Peace and God’s mercy and blessings may be bestowed upon you. 

 

I am honored to meet with you again. I also pleased to present to you a summary of what was achieved 

during the year 2022: 

 

1- Revenues for this year amounted to 4,578,529 JD and administrative and general expenses to 284,638 JD. 

 

2- Profits after tax and allocations amounted to 1,031,605 JD. 

 

3- The company’s management has renewed the transportation contract with the Jordanian Indian 

Fertilizer Company (JIFCO) from 1/1/2023 to 31/12/2023, with the transport rate being adjusted 

according to the fuel pricing imposed monthly by the Ministry of Trade and Industry. 

4- The company has signed a deal with Tawfic Gargour & Sons Company to purchase 15 locomotive heads, 

with the aim of modernizing the fleet, and it is expected to receive them during 2023. 

5- The company also obtained a share of the external transportation tender supplied by the Ministry of 

Industry, Trade and Supply, expected day of commencement is March 1st 2023. 

6- The company’s management purchased stainless steel sheets to manufacture new tanks to modernize the 

fleet. 

7- Despite the difficulties that the transportation sector in the Kingdom is going through and within the 

capabilities available to it, the company’s management has tried its best to improve its performance in 

order to reach the best of results. 

8- The company will do everything that is expected of it in the future to ensure the continued success of our 

journey. 

In the end, I and all members of the Board would like to thank all the employees of the company for the 

efforts made during the year, wishing all the best of success.    

Peace, mercy and God’s blessing may be bestowed on you. 

 

 

      Chairman of the Board of Directors. 

      Muataz Azmi Al-Qawasmi. 
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Pursuant to the disclosure instructions required by the Securities Commission, we provide the following: 

 

First:  

A description of the company’s main activities, its geographical locations, the volume of capital 

investment, and the number of employees. 

 

A- The company’s main activities: 

The main activity of the company is in land transport of various goods, our main head quarter is located 

near Amman which serves as well as a parking garage for our fleet of trucks, in addition to logistics our 

activities engulf the representation of companies and factories, including in our portfolio is both liquid 

and fixed assets, and any other type of assets required to facilitate our activities. 

 

B - The company’s geographical locations and the number of employees: 

- The Company’s offices are located in Amman – Al-Faysalieh, Islamic Cemetery Street. 

- The Company’ has a garage for accommodation and maintenance in Rashidya Area in the South. 

- The Company has (77) employees, which are appointed based on vacancies and needs. 

 

C – The size of the Company’s Capital Investment. 

 

Capital Investment amounted to (6,354,119) JD till the end of 2022, while the Capital Investment in 2021 

amounted to (6,819,977) JD. 

 

Second:  

The Company does not have any subsidiary or sister company. 

Third: Names of members of the Board and names and ranks of the higher Management with Executive 

authority, along with an introduction. 

 

# 
Board 

member 
position 

Birth 

Date 
Nationality Qualification experience 

Other 

membership 

1 
Mazen Azmi 

Al-Qawasmi 

Board member 

General Manager 
1960 Jordanian 

Bachelor degree 

in Business 

General Manager at UGLT  

2006-2010 and from 2015-

2021 

none 

2 
Wael Azmi  

Al-Qawasmi 
Board member  1963 Jordanian 

Industrial 

diploma 

Over 25 years as maintenance 

manager. 
none 

3 
Muataz Azmi 

Al-Qawasmi 

Board Chairman 

Executive 

Manager 

1964 Jordanian 
Bachelor degree 

in Engineering 

Over 25 years as Executive 

manager. 
none 

4 
Nasser Azmi 

Al-Qawasmi 

Vice Chairman 

Board member 
1968 Jordanian 

Bachelor degree 

in Business 

Over 25 years as Financial 

manager. 
none 

5 
Maysoun Azmi 

Al-Qawasmi 
Board member 1961 Jordanian High School Board member since 2006. none 

6 
Abeer Azmi 

Al-Qawasmi 
Board member 1973 Jordanian College degree Board member since 2006. none 

7 
Lina Azmi Al-

Qawasmi 
Board member 1974 Jordanian 

Bachelor degree 

in nutrition and 

Master degree 

in business 

Teaching experience for over 

10 years. 
none 

8 

Nisreen Azmi 

Al-Qawasmi 

 

 

 

 

Board member 1982 Jordanian 

Bachelor in 

Political science 

and Master 

degree in sales 

9 years experience in teaching 

and sales. 
none 
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Senior Management personnel with Executive authority: 

 
Other 

membership 
experience Qualification Nationality 

Birth 

Date 
position 

Board 

member # 

none 
General Manager at 

UGLT  2006-2010 and 

from 2015-2022 

Bachelor degree 

in Business 
Jordanian 

1960 

 
Board member 

General Manager 

Mazen Azmi 

Al-Qawasmi 
1 

none 
Over 25 years as 

maintenance manager. 

Industrial 

diploma 
Jordanian 1963 Board member 

Wael Azmi Al-

Qawasmi 
2 

none 
Over 25 years as 

Executive manager. 

Bachelor degree 

in Engineering 
Jordanian 1964 Board chairman 

Muataz Azmi 

Al-Qawasmi 
3 

none 
Over 25 years as 

Financial manager. 

Bachelor degree 

in Business 
Jordanian 1968 

Vice Chairman 

Board member 

Nasser Azmi 

Al-Qawasmi 
4 

 
Fourth: 

A statement of the names of the major shareholders that own more than 5% of the Company 

shares issued, as in the table shown below. 

 

# Name 

Number of 

shares 

2022 

Percentage 

2022 

Number of 

shares 

2021 

Percentage 

2021 

1 Wael Azmi Al-Qawasmi 1,304,000 19.76 % 1,258,999 19.08 % 

2 Muataz Azmi Al-Qawasmi 1,147,001 17.38 % 1,144,505 17.34 % 

3 Nasser Azmi Al-Qawasmi 1,133,999 17.18 % 1,133,999 17.18 % 

4 Maysoun Azmi Al-Qawasmi 720,000 10.91 % 707,500 10.72 % 

5 Lina Azmi Al-Qawasmi 670,000 10.15 % 610,000 9.24 % 

6 Nisreen Azmi Al-Qawasmi 585,000 8.86 % 585,000 8.86 % 

7 Abeer Azmi Al-Qawasmi 560,000 8.48 % 560,000 8.48 % 

8 Mazen Azmi Al-Qawasmi 380,000 5.76 % 499,999 7.58 % 

 
Fifth: 

The company’s competitive position. 

The main activity of the company is concentrated in land transport of various goods and 

products in the local market, which is characterized by intense competition, especially with the 

presence of several companies working in this field.  

 

The company is not able to determine and evaluate the percentage of its share in the local 

market due to the lack of necessary statistics for that. 

 

Sixth:  

The degree of dependence on specific suppliers locally or abroad:  

There is no dependence on specific suppliers that make up 10% or more, with the exception of 

the Modern Jordanian Company for Oil and Fuel, whose percentage of trucks and trailers 

expenditures is around 46.9 %. 

 

The degree of dependence on major clients (local revenue and abroad), which constitute 10 % or 

more of total revenue, is as follows: 

* Jordan Indian Fertilizer Company. 
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Seventh:  

A description of any government protection, privileges, or any patent enjoyed by the company. 

 

There is no government protection or privileges that the company enjoys under laws, regulation 

or others. 

 

There are no patent or franchises obtained by the company. 

 

Eighth: 

 A description of any decision issued by the government or international organizations that have 

a material impact on the company’s work, performance and its competitiveness. 

There are no decisions issued by the government, international organizations or others that have 

a material impact on the company’s work, performance or competitiveness. 

International quality standards do not apply to the Company and the company do not apply 

international quality standards. 

  

Ninth:  

A- The organizational structure of the company, the number of its employees, and the training 

programs.  

 

                                                                 

Public Authority 

 
 

Board of Directors 

       

  

 

 

Administrative and 

Shareholders Affairs 

Dept. 
 

 

    Finance Department. 

 

 

  

External Auditors 

General Manager   Audit Committee 
 

    Legal Advisor 
 

Maintenance & operation     

Department.  
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B- The number of the Company’s employees and their categories of qualifications: 

 

Number of 

employees in 2022 

Number of 

employees in 2021 
Qualification # 

4 4 Bachelor Degree 1 

3 3 Diploma or Professional Institute 2 

70 69 High School and Below 3 

77 76 Total:  

 
C: Qualifications and training programs for company employees: 

 The company conducted general safety training for the company’s drivers working on the 

transportation of phosphoric acid. 

 

Tenth:  

A description of the risks the company is exposed to: 

There are no risks that the company was exposed to in the current year or that it may be 

exposed to during next year that has an impact on it.  

 

Eleventh:   

The events and achievements of the company during the year 2021. 

 

The company’s most important achievements during this fiscal year are as follows: 

 

1- Revenues for this year amounted to 4,578,529 JD, and the administrative and general 

expenses 284,638 JD. 

 

2- Profits after appropriations and tax amounted to 1,031,605 JD. 

 

Twelfth: 

The financial impact of operations of a non-recurring nature that occurred during the year and 

did not fall within the main activity of the company. 

 

There is no financial impact of operations of a non-recurring nature that occurred during the 

year and did not fall within the main activity of the company. 

 

Thirteenth:  

The time series of realized and distributed profits and losses, and the net equity of shareholders. 

 

 

Statement 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 

 

Profits & Losses 1,241,030 967,968 706,657 860,018 1,031,605 

Dividends 2,233,971 1,200,000 985,053 706,657 860,018 

Net Shareholder equity 9,467,085 9,235,053 8,956,657 9,110,018 9,281,605 

Stock price * - - - - - 

 
• Shares were traded and sold during the year 2022 among members of the board of directors only. 
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Fourteenth: 

Analyzing the company’s financial position and the results of its business during the last four 

years. 

  

Indicators 2019 2020 2021 2022 

Earnings per Share in JD 0,147 0,107 0,130 0.156 

Return on Investment 

(Total Assets) % 
 10,41% % 7,804   % 9,327  % 10,95 

Return on Equity %  10,48 % % 7,890  % 9,440 % 11,11 

Return on paid Capital %   14,66%  % 10,707 % 13,030 % 15,60 

Trade Rate 20,50  :1 1:16,17 1:21,68 1:22,29 

Quick liquidity ratio  18,76  :1 1:15,07 1:20,25 1:19,39 

Working Capital 1,205,360 1,487,369 2,290,041 2,927,486 

 

  

 
Fifteenth:  

Developments and the future plan of the company for the year 2023 and the expectations of the 

Board of Directors. 

 

The company’s Management seeks to develop, diversify and increase the volume of its activity to 

achieve the largest possible return through: 

 

The company purchased 15 new Mercedes locomotive trucks. 

 

The company has also purchased a quantity of Stainless-steel sheets in order to manufacture 

new tankers when necessary. 

 

Part of the Ministry of Industry and Trade tender, has been awarded to us, and its 

implementation is expected to start in March of 2023. 

 

Sixteenth:   

Auditors fees. 

The fees of the company auditors, Al–Methaq Consulting and Auditing, amounted to 

 2,750 JD. Including Sales -Tax. 
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Seventeenth:   

A Statement of the number of Securities owned by the members of the board of Directors, and by 

Senior Management employees as on 31/12/2022. 

 

 

# Name position Nationality Number of 

Shares on 

31/12/2022 

Number of 

Shares on 

31/12/2021 

1 Mazen Azmi Al-Qawasmi Board Member /General Manager Jordanian 380,000 499,997 

2 Wael Azmi Al-Qawasmi Board Member /Maintenance Manager Jordanian 1,304,000 1,258,999 

3 Muataz Azmi Al-Qawasmi Board Chairman /Executive Manager Jordanian 1,147,001 1,144,505 

4 Nasser Azmi Al-Qawasmi Vice Chairman /Financial Manager Jordanian 1,133,999 1,133,999 

5 Maysoun Azmi Al-Qawasmi Board Member Jordanian 720,000 707,500 

6 Abeer Azmi Al-Qawasmi Board Member Jordanian 560,000 560,000 

7 Lina Azmi Al-Qawasmi Board Member Jordanian 670,000 610,000 

8 Nisreen Azmi Al-Qawasmi Board Member Jordanian 585,000 585,000 

9 Amani Abu-Khalaf            
(wife of Exe. Manager) 

Shareholder Jordanian 
100,000 100,000 

 

 

There are no other companies controlled by the members of the company’s Board of Directors, 

Senior Management, or company employees that contribute in our company capital. 

 

Eighteenth:   

The benefits and rewards enjoyed by members of the board of Directors and persons of senior 

management with executive authority. 

 

Name Position 

Salary Benefits     

& Rewards 

Travel 

Expenses 

Other 

Allocations 

Total Other Benefits 

Mazen Al-Qawasmi Board Member 

 General Manager 

48,000 
- - - 

48,000 Car Usage 

Wael Al-Qawasmi Board Member 

Maintenance Manager 

48,000 
- - - 

48,000 Car Usage 

Muataz Al-Qawasmi Board Chairman 

Executive  Manager 

48,000 
- - - 

48,000 Car Usage 

Naser Al-Qawasmi Vice Chairman Financial 

Manager 

48,000 
- - - 

48,000 Car Usage 

Total:  192,000 - - - 192,000 - 

 

Nineteenth:  

Donations and grants paid by the company. 

 

The donations, grants and financial assistance that the company paid during the fiscal year 2022 amounted 

to (300) JD only. 
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 Twentieth:  

A statement of contracts, projects and engagements that the company concluded with the subsidiary, sister 

company, the chairman and members of the Board of Directors, or any employee of the company or their 

relatives. 

 

There are no contracts, projects or engagement that the company entered into with subsidiary, sister 

company, the Chairman and members of the Board of Directors, or any employee of the company or their 

relatives during the year 2021. 

 

Twenty-first:  

The Company’s contribution to protecting the environment or serving the local community in 2022. 

 

The Company has no contribution to protecting the environment in 2022. 

The Company has no contribution to serving local community in 2022. 

 

Twenty- second:  

The number of Boar meetings during the year 2022. 

The Company’s Board of Directors held 8 meetings during the year 2022. 

 

Declarations: 

 

We, the undersigned, acknowledge the correctness, accuracy and completeness of the information and 

data contained in the annual report.  

 

  

Chairman of the Board of Directors  

 

Muataz Azmi Qawasmi 

 

 
 

      General Manager          Financial Manger  

Mazen Azmi Al-Qawasmi     Naser Azmi Al-Qawasmi  

        

 
The Board of Directors also acknowledges that there are no material matters that may affect the 

continuity of the Company during the next fiscal year. 
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Disclosure of the partially applied and non-applied guiding principles of the governance guide for 

public shareholding Companies listed on the Amman Stock Exchange. 

 

 

Chairman of the Board / Executive Manager    Board Member / Maintenance and Work Manager  

 

Muataz  Azmi  Al-Qawasmi                            Wael  Azmi  Al-Qawasmi         

                 
 

   Board Member / General Manager         Vice Chairman / Financial Manager  

 

Mazen  Azmi  Al-Qawasmi          Naser  Azmi  Al-Qawasmi 

    
 

         Board Member      Board Member 

   

        Maysoun  Azmi  Al-Qawasmi     Abeer  Azmi  Al-Qawasmi 

 

     
 

 
          Board Member     Board Member   

 

Lina  Azmi  Al-Qawasmi     Nisreen  Azmi  Al-Qawasmi 

 

     
 














































